

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY & LICENSING BOARD**

---

In the Matter of )

) Docket No. 50-320-LA-2

TMI-2 Solutions, LLC )

(License Amendment for Three Mile Island Nuclear )  
Station, Unit 2) )

) November 28, 2022  
)  
)

---

**TMI-2 SOLUTIONS' ANSWER OPPOSING  
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND HEARING REQUEST FILED BY  
ERIC JOSEPH EPSTEIN**

---

Daniel F. Stenger  
Amy C. Roma  
Stephanie Fishman  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Russell G. Workman  
TMI-2 SOLUTIONS, LLC

*Counsel for TMI-2 Solutions, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ON TMI-2 DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES TO DATE ..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF THE LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST..... 5

IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

V. PETITIONER HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED STANDING AS A MATTER OF  
RIGHT OR AS A MATTER OF DISCRETION ..... 8

    A. Legal Standards For Standing..... 8

        1. Traditional Standing..... 9

        2. Proximity-Based Standing ..... 10

        3. Discretionary Intervention ..... 12

    B. The Petitioner Has Failed to Meet the NRC’s Standing Requirements..... 13

VI. PETITIONER HAS NOT PROPOSED AN ADMISSIBLE CONTENTION ..... 17

    A. Contention Admissibility Standards ..... 17

    B. The Proposed Contentions Are Inadmissible..... 19

        1. The harms Petitioner asserts are entirely speculative and  
           unsupported by any evidence or analysis..... 20

        2. NEPA does not require the NRC staff, or the Applicant, to  
           consider speculative harms. .... 23

VII. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NRC Cases**

*Arizona Public Service Co.* (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2 & 3),  
LBP-82-117A, 16 NRC 1964, 1992 (1982)..... 23

*Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC* (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3),  
CLI-09-20, 70 NRC 911 (2009) ..... 9, 11

*Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.* (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), LBP-92-4, 35  
NRC 114, 122 (1992)..... 2

*Commonwealth Edison Co.* (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2),  
CLI-00-5, 51 NRC 90 (2000) ..... 8

*Commonwealth Edison Co.* (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2),  
CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999) ..... passim

*Commonwealth Edison Co.* (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-98-27, 48  
NRC 271, 276 (1998)..... 2

*Consumers Energy Co.* (Big Rock Point Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),  
CLI-07-19, 65 NRC 423 (2007) ..... 11

*Consumers Energy Co.* (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant),  
CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007) ..... 10

*Crow Butte Res., Inc.* (In-Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska),  
CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009) ..... 9

*Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.* (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2),  
CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003) ..... 17, 22

*Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.* (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),  
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) ..... 17, 22, 25

*DTE Electric Co.* (Fermi Unit 2),  
LBP-20-7, 6-7 (2020) ..... 12, 16

*Duke Energy Corp.* (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2),  
LBP-02-4, 55 NRC 49, 61 (2002)..... 8

*Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.* (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),  
LBP-06-23, 64 NRC 257, 273 (2006)..... 18

*Exelon Generation Co.* (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3),  
CLI-05-26, 62 NRC 577 (2005) ..... passim

*Exelon Generation Company, LLC* (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2),  
LBP-20-2, 91 NRC 10 (2020)..... 14

*Fla. Power & Light Co.* (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2),  
CLI-89-21, 30 NRC 325 (1989) ..... 10, 12

<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-15-25, 82 NRC 389 (2015) .....	9
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), LBP-08-18, 68 NRC 533, 538 (2008)).....	10, 14
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Ga. Tech. Research Reactor), CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111, 116-17 (1995).....	11
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> , LBP-04-23, 60 NRC 441, 447 (2004) .....	23
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Corp.</i> ( <i>White Mesa Uranium Mill</i> ) LBP-01-15, 53 NRC 344, 349 (2001) .....	10, 14
<i>Molycorp, Inc.</i> (Washington, Pennsylvania, Temporary Waste Storage & Site Decommissioning Plan), LBP-00-10, 51 NRC 163, 167 (2000).....	2
<i>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), LBP-98-22, 48 NRC 149, 155 (1998).....	2
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-455, 7 NRC 41, 48, 49 (1978) .....	23
<i>Nuclear Fuel Servs., Inc.</i> , LBP-05-8, 61 NRC 202, 208 (2005).....	23
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-16, 55 NRC 317 (2002) .....	19
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3), ALAB-562, 10 NRC 437, 446 (1979).....	23
<i>PPL Bell Bend, LLC</i> (Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-10-7, 71 NRC 133 (2010) .....	15
<i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-07-10, 66 NRC 1 (2007).....	12, 16
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 NRC 500 (2015) .....	17, 18, 22
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989) .....	17, 19, 21
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-01-2, 53 NRC 9 (2001) .....	9
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994) .....	9, 11, 14
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-17-4, 85 NRC 59 (2017) .....	17, 18
<i>Texas Utils. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-4, 37 NRC 156, 162-63 (1993). .....	10

<i>U.S. Enrichment Corp.</i> (Paducah, Kentucky Gaseous Diffusion Plant), CLI-01-23, 54 NRC 267 (2001) .....	8
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> (Temelin Nuclear Power Plants), CLI-94-7, 39 NRC 322, 331-32 (1994) .....	8
<i>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-1, 43 NRC 1 (1996) .....	15

**Federal Court Cases**

<i>Dellums v. NRC</i> , 863 F.2d 968, 971 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club. v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Shoreham-Wading River Cent. Sch. Dist. v. NRC</i> , 931 F.2d 102, 105 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Metro Edison Comp. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766, 774 (1983) .....	23, 24

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2239.....	8

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 .....	passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.306.....	7

**Federal Register Publications**

Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182, 2202 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	passim
TMI-2 Solutions, LLC; Three Mile Island Station, Unit No. 2; 87 Fed. Reg. 51,454, 51,454-63 (Aug. 22, 2022) .....	6, 17

**Other Authorities**

NUREG-0683, “Final Supplement Dealing with Post-Defueling Monitored Storage and Subsequent Cleanup,” Supp. 3 (1989) .....	3
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY & LICENSING BOARD**

---

In the Matter of	)	Docket No. 50–320-LA-2
	)	
TMI-2 Solutions, LLC	)	
	)	
(License Amendment for Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2)	)	November 28, 2022
